

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered July 1, 2022

Administrator The Estates At Twin Rivers LLC 305 Fremont Street Anoka, MN 55303

RE: CCN: 245298

Cycle Start Date: April 7, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On April 29, 2022, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On May 19, 2022 the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of May 14, 2022.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective May 29, 2022 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of April 29, 2022, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from September 5, 2022 due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on May 14, 2022, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have guestions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kamala Fiske Downing

The Estates At Twin Rivers LLC July 1, 2022 Page 2

Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered April 29, 2022

Administrator The Estates At Twin Rivers LLC 305 Fremont Street Anoka, MN 55303

RE: CCN: 245298

Cycle Start Date: April 7, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On April 7, 2022, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective May 29, 2022.
- Directed plan of correction (DPOC), Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective May 29, 2022. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective May 29, 2022.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for

The Estates At Twin Rivers LLC April 29, 2022 Page 2

new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose:

• Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,292; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by May 29, 2022, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, The Estates At Twin Rivers Llc will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from May 29, 2022. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.

However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the
 deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same

The Estates At Twin Rivers LLC April 29, 2022 Page 3

deficient practice.

- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Karen Aldinger, Unit Supervisor St. Cloud A District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557 Email: karen.aldinger@state.mn.us

Office: (651) 201-3794 Mobile: (320) 249-2805

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE

The Estates At Twin Rivers LLC April 29, 2022 Page 4 SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by October 7, 2022 if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

The Estates At Twin Rivers LLC April 29, 2022 Page 5

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

> William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor **Deputy State Fire Marshal** Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kamala Fiske Downing

The Estates At Twin Rivers LLC April 29, 2022 Page 6

Licensing and Certification Program
Program Assurance Unit
Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: <u>Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us</u>

PRINTED: 05/19/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|-------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | 10 | C 07/2022 | |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 210200 | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 04/ | 0112022 | |
| THE EST | ATES AT TWIN RIVER | RS LLC | _ | 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | | v- | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| E 000 | Initial Comments | | E 0 | 00 | | | |
| | with Appendix Z, Er Requirements for L §483.73(b)(6) was 6 | 2022, a survey for compliance mergency Preparedness ong Term Care facilities, conducted during a standard ey. The facility was NOT in | | | | | |
| | as your allegation of Department's acception enrolled in ePOC, y | f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required the first page of the CMS-2567 | | | | | |
| E 041 SS=C | onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulation has beer Hospital CAH and L | acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to compliance with the nattained. TC Emergency Power | E 0 | 41 | | 5/14/22 | |
| | hospital must imple power systems bas forth in paragraph (policies and proced | on for Participation: standby power systems. The ment emergency and standby ed on the emergency plan set a) of this section and in the lures plan set forth in o and (ii) of this section. | | | | | |
| | [LTC facility and the emergency and sta | 25(e) standby power systems. The e CAH] must implement ndby power systems based on set forth in paragraph (a) of | | | | | |
| | | 3.73(e)(1), §485.625(e)(1) | | TITLE | | (X6) DATE | |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

05/09/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING | E CONSTRUCTION | COMI | SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|--|-----------------------------|--|--------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | 10.7 | C 07/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | to the state of th | 3 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 FREMONT STREET NOKA, MN 55303 | 1 04/1 | 5112022 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| E 041 | must be located in a requirements found Code (NFPA 99 and Amendments TIA 1 12-5, and TIA 12-6) and Tentative Interior 12-2, TIA 12-3, and when a new structure or building 482.15(e)(2), §483. Emergency general [hospital, CAH and the emergency pow and [maintenance] Health Care Facilities afety Code. 482.15(e)(3), §483. Emergency general LTC facilities afety Code. | tor location. The generator accordance with the location in the Health Care Facilities in Tentative Interim 2-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, TIA, Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 m Amendments TIA 12-1, TIA TIA 12-4), and NFPA 110, re is built or when an existing is renovated. 73(e)(2), §485.625(e)(2) tor inspection and testing. The LTC facility] must implement ver system inspection, testing, requirements found in the es Code, NFPA 110, and Life 73(e)(3), §485.625(e)(3) tor fuel. [Hospitals, CAHs and naintain an onsite fuel source y generators must have a plan emergency power systems he emergency, unless it | E 041 | | | |

| OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--|--|--|---|--|--|
| | 245298 | B. WING | i | | C 07/2022 |
| PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 200 2004 300000 | | | | <u> </u> |
| ATES AT TWIN RIVER | RS LLC | | ANOKA, MN 55303 | | |
| (EACH DEFICIENCY | MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| Administration (NAI availability of this m 202-741-6030, or g http://www.archives_federal_regulation If any changes in thincorporated by refedocument in the Fethe changes. (1) National Fire Probatterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169, 1.617.770.3000. (i) NFPA 99, Health edition, issued Auguii) Technical interim NFPA 99, issued Auguii) TIA 12-3 to NFF (v) TIA 12-5 to NFF (vi) TIA 12-6 to NFF (vii) NFPA 101, Life issued August 11, 2 (viii) TIA 12-1 to NF 2011. (ix) TIA 12-2 to NFF 2012. (x) TIA 12-3 to NFF 2013. (xi) TIA 12-4 to NFF 2013. (xii) NFPA 110, Sta Standby Power Syst TIAs to chapter 7, is This REQUIREMEN by: Based on a review | RA). For information on the laterial at NARA, call to to: ".gov/federal_register/code_of s/ibr_locations.html." Is edition of the Code are erence, CMS will publish a deral Register to announce of tection Association, 1 www.nfpa.org, Care Facilities Code, 2012 ust 11, 2011. In amendment (TIA) 12-2 to liquist 11, 2011. PA 99, issued August 9, 2012. PA 99, issued March 7, 2013. PA 99, issued March 3, 2014. Safety Code, 2012 edition, 2011. PA 101, issued August 11, PA 101, issued October 30, PA 101, issued October 22, PA 101, issued October 22, PA 101, issued October 22, Indard for Emergency and stems, 2010 edition, including ssued August 6, 2009 NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation | E | A load bank test on the facility | | |
| | | | | | |
| | Continued From pa Administration (NAI availability of this m 202-741-6030, or g http://www.archives_federal_regulation If any changes in thincorporated by refedocument in the Fethe changes. (1) National Fire Pr. Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169, 1.617.770.3000. (i) NFPA 99, Health edition, issued Auguincy, MA 02169, 1.617.770.3000. (ii) Technical interim NFPA 99, issued Auguincy, MA 02169, 1.617.770.3000. (ii) NFPA 101, Life issued August 11, 24 to NFF (vi) TIA 12-3 to NFF (vii) TIA 12-6 to NFF (vii) NFPA 101, Life issued August 11, 2 (viii) TIA 12-1 to NF 2011. (ix) TIA 12-3 to NFF 2012. (x) TIA 12-3 to NFF 2013. (xii) NFPA 110, Sta Standby Power Systandby Power Syst | ATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 Administration (NARA). For information on the availability of this material at NARA, call 202-741-6030, or go to: http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code_of_federal_regulations/ibr_locations.html. If any changes in this edition of the Code are incorporated by reference, CMS will publish a document in the Federal Register to announce the changes. (1) National Fire Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169, www.nfpa.org, 1.617.770.3000. (i) NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code, 2012 edition, issued August 11, 2011. (ii) Technical interim amendment (TIA) 12-2 to NFPA 99, issued August 9, 2012. (iv) TIA 12-3 to NFPA 99, issued March 7, 2013. (vi) TIA 12-6 to NFPA 99, issued March 3, 2014. (vii) NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 edition, issued August 11, 2011. (ix) TIA 12-1 to NFPA 101, issued October 30, 2012. (x) TIA 12-2 to NFPA 101, issued October 22, 2013. (xi) TIA 12-3 to NFPA 101, issued October 22, 2013. (xii) NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems, 2010 edition, including TIAs to chapter 7, issued August 6, 2009. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to test and | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 Administration (NARA). For information on the availability of this material at NARA, call 202-741-6030, or go to: http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code_of_federal_regulations/ibr_locations.html. If any changes in this edition of the Code are incorporated by reference, CMS will publish a document in the Federal Register to announce the changes. (1) National Fire Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169, www.nfpa.org, 1.617.770.3000. (i) NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code, 2012 edition, issued August 11, 2011. (iii) Technical interim amendment (TIA) 12-2 to NFPA 99, issued August 19, 2012. (iv) TIA 12-3 to NFPA 99, issued March 7, 2013. (v) TIA 12-5 to NFPA 99, issued March 7, 2013. (vi) TIA 12-6 to NFPA 99, issued March 3, 2014. (vii) NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 edition, issued August 11, 2011. (ixi) TIA 12-1 to NFPA 101, issued October 30, 2012. (x) TIA 12-3 to NFPA 101, issued October 22, 2013. (xi) TIA 12-4 to NFPA 101, issued October 22, 2013. (xii) NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems, 2010 edition, including TIAs to chapter 7, issued August 6, 2009. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to test and | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 Administration (NARA). For information on the availability of this material at NARA, call 202-741-6030, or go to: http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code_of_federal_regulations/ibr_locations.html. If any changes in this edition of the Code are incorporated by reference, CMS will publish a document in the Federal Register to announce the changes. (i) NATIONAL PRAYS, Susued August 11, 2011. (ii) Technical interim amendment (TIA) 12-2 to NFPA 99, issued August 11, 2011. (iii) TIA 12-3 to NFPA 99, issued March 7, 2013. (v) TIA 12-6 to NFPA 99, issued March 3, 2014. (vii) NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 edition, issued August 11, 2011. (iii) TIA 12-1 to NFPA 101, issued August 11, 2011. (iii) TIA 12-2 to NFPA 101, issued October 22, 2013. (xii) TIA 12-4 to NFPA 101, issued October 22, 2013. (xiii) NFPA 110, Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems, 2010 edition, including TIAs to chapter 7, issued August 6, 2009. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to test and | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 245298 245298 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST EEP PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 Administration (NARA). For information on the availability of this material at NARA, call 202-741-6030, or go to: http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code_of_federal_regulations/ibr_locations.html. If any changes in this edition of the Code are incorporated by reference, CMS will publish a document in the Federal Register to announce the changes. (1) National Fire Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169, www.nfpa.org, 1.617-770 3000. (i) NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code, 2012 edition, issued August 11, 2011. (ii) Technical interim amendment (TIA) 12-2 to NFPA 99, issued March 7, 2013. (v) TIA 12-6 to NFPA 99, issued March 7, 2013. (vi) TIA 12-6 to NFPA 99, issued March 3, 2014. (vii) NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 edition, issued August 11, 2011. (ix) TiA 12-2 to NFPA 101, issued October 22, 2013. (xi) TIA 12-3 to NFPA 101, issued October 22, 2013. (xii) TIA 12-4 to NFPA 101, issued October 22, 2013. (xii) TIA 12-6 view of available documentation A load bank test on the facility's generator |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 10 AND ARCHARD WARRANCE | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | 10.7 | 0 7/2022 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 04/ | 3112022 |
| THE EST | ATES AT TWIN RIVER | RS LLC | | | 05 FREMONT STREET NOKA, MN 55303 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| E 041 | 99 (2012 edition), Fection 6.4.4.1.1.4, Standard for Emerg Systems, section 8. deficient findings con the residents with Findings include: 1) On 04/06/2022 at a review of available emergency generate weekly generator to between 08/10/21 at 2) On 04/06/2022 at a review of available emergency generate annual load bank to last 12 months becareach 30%. An interview with M Administrator and Ferrified these deficit discovery. INITIAL COMMENT | Code, section 9.1.3.1, NFPA lealth Care Facilities Code, and NFPA 110 (2010 edition), gency and Standby Power 4.1 through 8.4.2. These ould have a widespread impact thin the facility. It 09:00 AM, it was revealed by electron documentation of the for maintenance and testing ests were not performed and 08/26/2021. It 09:00 AM, it was revealed by electron documentation of the for maintenance and testing an est was not completed in the eause the generator did not an aintenance Director, Regional Maintenance Director ent findings at the time of the formal standard recertification for the formal findings at the time of the findings at the time of the formal findings at the time of the formal findings at the time of the formal findings at the time of the findings at the time of the formal findings at the time of the formal findings at the time of the findings at the tim | E 0 | | Corporation. All residents who reside in the facilithe potential to be affected. The policy and procedure for the emergency generator has been revand remains current. Education to Maintenance Director regarding emergency generator has completed. Maintenance Director/Designee is responsible for ensuring compliance. | iewed staff s been | |
| | survey was conduction investigation was all was found to be NO requirements of 42 Requirements for L. The following comp | ted at your facility. A complaint so conducted. Your facility of in compliance with the CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities. | | | | | |
| | SUBSTANTIATED: | | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|--------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | | C 07/2022 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC | | | 30 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 FREMONT STREET NOKA, MN 55303 | 1 04/ | 0112022 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 000 | deficiencies were complemented by the The following compuNSUBSTANTIATE H5298135C (MN00H5298136C (MN00The facility's plan of as your allegation of | 077188), however NO ited due to actions facility prior to survey: laints were found to be ED: 079295) 081089) f correction (POC) will serve found to be serve found to be | FC | 000 | | | |
| F 550 SS=D | enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verificat Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you | acceptable electronic POC, an refacility may be conducted to compliance with the en attained. | F.5 | 550 | | | 5/14/22 |
| | self-determination, access to persons a outside the facility, this section. §483.10(a)(1) A fact with respect and digresident in a manner promotes maintena | right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in ility must treat each resident grity and care for each er and in an environment that noce or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--|---|--|--------------------|------|---|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | 04/0 | 07/2022 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC | | | | 3 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 FREMONT STREET NOKA, MN 55303 | 04/0 | 0112022 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 550 | §483.10(a)(2) The faccess to quality caseverity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service residents regardles §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The free interference, coercifrom the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the facility. This REQUIREMENT of the supexercise of his or he subpart. This REQUIREMENT of the service were the service of the supexercise of his or he subpart. This REQUIREMENT of the service were serviced appropriate residents (R87) who gowns. Findings include: | cility must protect and of the resident. facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, a, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the s under the State plan for all s of payment source. e of Rights. e right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen | F 5 | 0550 | R87 was offered and provided assivith dressing. R87's plan of care an nursing assistant sheet has been reviewed and revised as necessary. Refusals of care and/or preference changes related to dressing for R87 be documented per policy. All residents have the potential to be exposed when in a hospital gown or clothing that is not appropriately fitted. | nd 7 will ee er | |

| | MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | C 07/2022 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 5571 - BROWN (1980-599) | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 0-1/4 | 3172022 |
| THE EST | ATES AT TWIN RIVER | RSIIC | | 305 FREMONT STREET | | |
| IIIL LOI | AILS AI IWIN NIVEI | NO LEG | 9 | ANOKA, MN 55303 | | V2 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 550 | Continued From pa | ge 6 | F 550 | | | |
| | facility on that date. | _ | 9,550 AS 300 A | Residents were interviewed to ensi | ure | |
| | The initial care plan | was completed and reviewed 2, and indicated R87 required | | they had an adequate amount of cl Residents who were not able to be interviewed had family contacted a an inventory was completed. Residuely were interviewed regarding their cle | lothing. nd/or dents | |
| | R87's BIMS (brief in | e of 4/1/22, indicated that the nterview for mental status) | | preference and/or family contacted Residents will continue to be assess | I. ssed for | |
| | On 4/4/22, at 3:03 p sitting in her room, tied in the back. R8 walked in the hallwa | level of cognitive impairment. o.m. R87 was observed to be wearing a hospital gown which 87 stated she often got up and ay. R87 stated she had a wever, identified she had sent | | these specific preferences and need upon admit/re-admit, care conferer and as needed with individual care being updated accordingly. The policy and procedure related to resident dignity/exercise of rights we reviewed and remains current. | nces, plans o | |
| | their pants out to the been returned. R87 clothing had been sommented she may the gown when wall R87 indicated she whing in clothing, ho | e wash and they had not yet was unable to recall when ent out to the wash. R87 ade sure to hold the back of king in order to be covered. would ask family member to wever, stated she had not had o so. R87 had no other | | Education has been initiated and re ongoing for staff to ensure that res dignity is maintained per policy. Ed has been initiated and remains ong for staff regarding resident clothing preferences. | idents' lucation going | |
| | clothing items availateshirt as her pants On 4/4/22, at 7:40 pwalking in the hallw the nurses station. her gown in the michal visualize the top of where the gown was observation, one was lower portion of the | able to her other than the had not been returned. o.m. R87 was observed ay, past her room and beyond R87 was observed grasping l-back, however, able to the incontinence brief above as grasped. During this as able to easily visualize the incontinence brief and upper | | Visual audits of 4 residents will be completed weekly for 4 weeks, mo for 2 months, and then the QAPI weeks audit findings and make new recommendations specific to reside clothing inventory, resident clothing preferences and ensuring residents not exposed. The Director of Nursing/designee is responsible for ensuring compliance. | rill cessary ent grant g | |
| | pace down the hally residents and staff | ce/or assistance to cover their | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING | | E SURVEY MPLETED |
|--|--|---|--|--------------------------|--------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | i <u></u> | | C / 07/2022 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | ILD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 550 | independently. During observation was observed to be near her room, and station. During this the gown mid-back approached/redired they passed in the ION 4/7/22, at 11:05 stated laundry was washing, and indica missing any clothing were available for remultiple sizes. HK-A adequate coverage problems. HK-A we the potential for sor uncomfortable wea was available clothing residents who need On 4/7/22, at 11:44 (LPN)-B indicated Fassistance with carbeen observed dreswalked in the hallway when going to the cLPN-B stated R87 I clothing and they havorker (LSW) of the had been obtained was unsure if she house of the control of the contr | on 4/06/22, at 12:27 p.m. R87 walking up and down the hall proceeded past the nurses time, R87 grasped the back of R87 was not sted, or assisted by staff as hallway. 5 a.m. housekeeping (HK-A) sent out of the facility for ated they were unaware of R87 g. HK-A stated hospital gowns esident use and came in A stated the gowns provided, and had not seen any nt on to comment there was | F 5 | 550 | | |
| | | robe. LSW stated the family | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | | DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|---|--|--|---------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | 100 | 07/ 2022 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | 1 04/1 | 0112022 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 582 SS=D | member was going stated the facility had items so clothing was of clothing, and perhospital gowns was stated when this was provided assistance p.m. LSW stated the and there was no clother the stated she had obtan R87 that afternoon. On 4/7/22, at 1:48 processed in a hospital gown as exposure. DON stated they had see in a hospital gown was dignity issue, and it assure adequate cloth Medicaid/Medicare CFR(s): 483.10(g)(17) The (i) Inform each Medicaid of (A) The items and sonursing facility services for which the reside (B) Those other iter facility offers and for charged, and the arservices; and (ii) Inform each Medicanges are made | to bring clothing, however, ad also obtained additional as available. LSW stated lack sonal exposure with use of a sa dignity concern. LSW as observed, staff should have to assure coverage. At 2:30 ey had checked R87's room lothing available, and LSW ained additional clothing for one. The director of nursing and R87 walking in the hallway and had not seen any ted personal exposure while liking in the hallway was a dentified the staff were to othing was available. Coverage/Liability Notice 17)(18)(i)-(v) | F 5 | | | 5/14/22 | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | C 04/07/2022 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETION | |
| F 582 | resident before, or a periodically during the available in the facing services, including covered under Medicality's per diem ration (i) Where changes and services covered Medicaid State plar notice to residents are reasonably possible (ii) Where changes items and services facility must inform 60 days prior to imperior to imperior to imperior to imperior to imperior to charge and does facility must refund representative, or edeposit or charges per diem rate, for the resided or reserved facility, regardless of discharge notice received facility must represent the resident within a date of discharge from the tree of an individual facility must not conthese regulations. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interviews | e facility must inform each at the time of admission, and the resident's stay, of services lity and of charges for those any charges for services not licare/ Medicaid or by the ate. in coverage are made to items ed by Medicare and/or by the of the facility must provide of the change as soon as is e. are made to charges for other that the facility offers, the the resident in writing at least olementation of the change. It is not return to the facility, the to the resident, resident estate, as applicable, any already paid, less the facility's ne days the resident actually of any minimum stay or quirements. It refund to the resident or ative any and all refunds due and days from the resident's from the facility. It is not met as evidenced of any document review, the | F 5 | R193 discharged from facility on | | |
| | | nce the facility provided the ility Advanced Beneficiary | | 1/28/2022. Residents will be provided the Sk | illed | |

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (X4) ID REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 582 Continued From page 10 Notice (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and the Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage (CMS-10123) to 1 of 2 residents (R193) reviewed whose Medicare Part A coverage ended and then remained in the facility. Findings include: In a review of R193's Medicare A coverage documentation, provided by the facility, the records lacked evidence R193 nor his family were provided the Skilled Nursing Facility Advanced Beneficiary Notice (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and the Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage (CMS-10123) to 1 of 2 residents (R193) reviewed whose Medicare A coverage in ending. F 582 A coverage ended and then remained in the facility. Findings include: In a review of R193's Medicare A coverage documentation, provided by the facility, the records lacked evidence R193 nor his family were provided the Skilled Nursing Facility Advanced Beneficiary Notice (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and the Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage (CMS-10123) when R193's Medicare A Skilled Care ended. A review of R193's progress notes documented only the following, dated 1/18/22: "[social worker] also reviewed with spouse that residents would have private charges when Medicare coverage | | T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | and the second second second | FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---------|--|--|------------------------------|---|---|------------|
| THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 582 Continued From page 10 Nursing Facility Advanced Beneficiary Notice (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and the Notice of Medicare Part A coverage ended and then remained in the facility. Findings include: F 582 Nursing Facility Advanced Beneficiary Notice and Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage (EMS-10123) to 1 of 2 residents (R193) reviewed whose Medicare Part A coverage ended and then remained in the facility. Findings include: F 582 Nursing Facility Advanced Beneficiary Notice (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and the Notice of Medicare A coverage documentation, provided by the facility, the records lacked evidence R193 nor his family were provided the Skilled Nursing Facility Advanced Beneficiary Notice (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and the Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage (CMS-10123) when R193's Medicare A Skilled Care ended. A review of R193's progress notes documented only the following, dated 1/18/22: "[social worker] also reviewed with spouse that residents would F F S82 STREET ADORA, AND AND ADDRESS PREFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE ANOKA, MN 55303 COMPLETE ANOKA, MN | | | 245298 | B. WING _ | | 100 | 53.55% |
| CX4 ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DATE DEFICIENCY F 582 | NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | <u> </u> | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 04/ | 0112022 |
| F 582 Continued From page 10 Notice (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and the Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage (CMS-10123) to 1 of 2 residents (R193) reviewed whose Medicare Part A coverage ended and then remained in the facility. Findings include: Findings include: In a review of R193's Medicare A coverage documentation, provided by the facility Advanced Beneficiary Notice and NoMNC forms. Facility will audit 3 residents weekly for 4 weeks, monthly for 2 months and then the QAPI will review audit findings and make necessary recommendations specific to timely/appropriate coverage ending to resident/representative. A review of R193's progress notes documented only the following, dated 1/18/22: "[social worker] also reviewed with spouse that residents would" | THE EST | TATES AT TWIN RIVER | RS LLC | | | | |
| Notice (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and the Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage (CMS-10123) to 1 of 2 residents (R193) reviewed whose Medicare Part A coverage ended and then remained in the facility. Findings include: Findings include: Findings include: In a review of R193's Medicare A coverage documentation, provided by the facility, the records lacked evidence R193 nor his family were provided the Skilled Nursing Facility Advanced Beneficiary Notice (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and the Notice of Medicare A Skilled Care ended. A review of R193's progress notes documented only the following, dated 1/18/22: "[social worker] also reviewed with spouse that residents would | PREFIX | (EACH DEFICIENCY | MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFIX | ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF |) BE | COMPLETION |
| ends." The record did not identify if R193's right to appeal the facility's decision to end Medicare covered services was provided or discussed. An attempt was made to contact R193 and/or family, however, no return call was received. In review of the survey worksheet provided to the facility (SNF Beneficiary Protection Notification Review CMS-20052) indicated R193 began his Medicare A stay on 11/30/21, and was discharged from coverage on 1/20/22. A review of R193's medical record indicated R193 remained in the facility from 1/20/22 through 1/28/22 (8 days), paying privately. In an interview on 4/05/22, at 2:13 p.m. the administrator (ADM) stated that the facility was | F 582 | Notice (SNFABN; C) Medicare Non-Coveresidents (R193) re A coverage ended a facility. Findings include: In a review of R193 documentation, prorecords lacked evide provided the Skilled Beneficiary Notice (the Notice of Medic (CMS-10123) when Care ended. A review of R193's only the following, calso reviewed with shave private charge ends." The record of to appeal the facility covered services wattempt was made however, no return In review of the surfacility (SNF Benefi Review CMS-20052 Medicare A stay on from coverage on 1 medical record indic facility from 1/20/22 paying privately. In an interview on 4 | CMS-10055) and the Notice of erage (CMS-10123) to 1 of 2 eviewed whose Medicare Part and then remained in the eviewed by the facility, the lence R193 nor his family were a Nursing Facility Advanced (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and eviewed Non-Coverage a R193's Medicare A Skilled eviewed Intervention of the eviewed Int | F 56 | Nursing Facility Advanced Benefic Notice and Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage timely when coverage ending. Education provided to the appropried leadership on SNF ABN and NOM forms. Facility will audit 3 residents week weeks, monthly for 2 months and QAPI will review audit findings and necessary recommendations spectimely/appropriate coverage ending resident/representative. The Administrator/designee is resident. | age is iate NC y for 4 then the I make ific to g to | |

| (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|---|---------------------|---|--|---|
| 245298 | B. WING _ | | 100 | 07/2022 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | 1 047 | 0112022 |
| CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| dvanced Beneficiary Notice 0055) and the Notice of verage (CMS-10123) were the resident or family. ADM ogress note from the social swife was called and informed erage was ending. ADM stated have kept copies of the forms. W on 4/07/22, at 11:29 a.m. RN)-A stated he was oviding residents the Skilled dvanced Beneficiary Notice 0055) and the Notice of verage (CMS-10123) prior to from Medicare A discharge of ated that he remembered is to family, and that the facility the resident record once end the facility had a medical on who was assigned to oning, however, that staff onger employed with the facility. | F 58 | 2 | | |
| Nursing Facility Advanced (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and icare Non-Coverage ne resident and/or their ut was not provided. Free from Unnecessary Drugs 1(1)-(6) ressary Drugs-General. rug regimen must be free from | F 75 | 7 | | 5/14/22 |
| | 245298 | 245298 ERS LLC TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG Dage 11 dvanced Beneficiary Notice (10055) and the Notice of overage (CMS-10123) were the resident or family. ADM pagress note from the social swife was called and informed verage was ending. ADM stated have kept copies of the forms. We on 4/07/22, at 11:29 a.m. (RN)-A stated he was oviding residents the Skilled dvanced Beneficiary Notice (10055) and the Notice of overage (CMS-10123) prior to from Medicare A discharge of ated that he remembered as to family, and that the facility the resident record once ed the facility had a medical on who was assigned to ning, however, that staff onger employed with the facility. Adde for a facility policy for Nursing Facility Advanced (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and licare Non-Coverage he resident and/or their out was not provided. Free from Unnecessary Drugs (1)-(6) Dessary Drugs-General. rug regimen must be free from | A BUILDING 245298 BR STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 FREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) F 582 Deage 11 dvanced Beneficiary Notice 10055) and the Notice of verage (CMS-10123) were the resident or family. ADM sogress note from the social so wife was called and informed derage was ending. ADM stated have kept copies of the forms. W on 4/07/22, at 11:29 a.m. RN)-A stated he was oviding residents the Skilled dvanced Beneficiary Notice 10055) and the Notice of verage (CMS-10123) prior to from Medicare A discharge of ated that he remembered is to family, and that the facility the resident record once ed the facility had a medical on who was assigned to ning, however, that staff onger employed with the facility. and for a facility policy for Nursing Facility Advanced to (SNFABN); CMS-10055) and licare Non-Coverage the resident and/or their ut was not provided. F 757 (1)-(6) Desessary Drugs-General. Trug regimen must be free from | A BUILDING 245298 R ERS LLC TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Degrees note from the social swife was called and informed rerage was ending. ADM stated have kept copies of the forms. Wo of 4/07/22, at 11:29 a.m. RN)-A stated he was oviding residents the Skilled divanced Beneficiary Notice (IO055) and the Notice of verage (CMS-10123) prior to from Medicare A discharge of atted that he remembered is to family, and that the facility the resident record once ed the facility had a medical on who was assigned to ining, however, that staff oneger employed with the facility. Indef or a facility policy for Nursing Facility Advanced e (SNFABN; CMS-10055) and icare Non-Coverage (he resident and/or their but was not provided. F 757 (IC)-(G) Sessary Drugs-General. rug regimen must be free from |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING | | | (3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|--|---------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | C 04/07 / | /2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | RS LLC | 3 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 FREMONT STREET NOKA, MN 55303 | 04/07/ | 2022 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE C | (X5) OMPLETION DATE |
| F 757 | duplicate drug thera §483.45(d)(2) For el §483.45(d)(3) Withouse; or §483.45(d)(4) Withouse; or §483.45(d)(5) In the consequences which reduced or disconti §483.45(d)(6) Any of stated in paragraph section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to ensity faile | cessive dose (including apy); or excessive duration; or out adequate monitoring; or out adequate indications for its out adequate indications for its out adequate indications for its or presence of adverse on indicate the dose should be nued; or combinations of the reasons is (d)(1) through (5) of this out met as evidenced or and document review the cure physician notification of oversion accordance with management of failed to assess, monitor, and is and symptoms of of 2 residents (R7) reviewed | F 757 | R7's parameter order was reviewer revised by PCP. Notifications to MI parameters are met for R7 will be documented per policy. All residents who have orders with parameters to update MD have the potential to be affected. A full-house audit has been initiated identify residents who have orders was parameters to update MD. Each identify residents who have orders was parameters to update MD. Each identify residents who have orders was parameters to update MD. Each identify resident's plan of care and NAR guit were reviewed and updated as near the policy and procedure for change resident condition was reviewed and remains current. Education has been initiated and recongoing for all nursing staff to ensure procedure for change in resident coils followed per policy. Audits of 3 residents will be comple | I to with entified ide essary. Je in d mains re ondition | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|-----------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | 10.7 | C 07/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | and states | 3 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 FREMONT STREET NOKA, MN 55303 | 1 04/1 | 5772022 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 757 | goal date of 2/6/22, and the goal was for symptoms of hypogon hyperglycemia. The have fasting serum by doctor. The care hyperglycemia shou (medical doctor). To symptoms which in thirst/appetite, frequently appetite, frequently elevation and the symptoms and the symptoms. On 4/04/22, at 5:42 regarding their over last hospitalization and ago. R7 went on to frequently elevated was not consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent. A review of the Aprirecord (MAR) identification of the symptoms and consistent of the symptoms and consis | ated on 9/5/21, with a target identified R7 had diabetes, or R7 to be free from glycemia (low blood sugar) and e care plan directed staff to blood sugar [sic] as ordered plan identified symptoms of all be reported to the MD he care plan included the cluded increased uent urination, weight loss, for wound healing, muscle pain, Kussmaul breathing (a pattern related to high blood eath (smells fruity), stupor, and p.m R7 shared concerns rall health, and identified his was approximately one week share his blood sugars were, however, stated the doctor y notified when this happened. I medication administration ified R7 had the following a non-insulin medication used glucose levels) Pen-injector 18 et in the morning for diabetes. | F 757 | weekly for 4 weeks, monthly for 2 and then QAPI will review audit fin and make necessary recommends specific to physician notification if parameters are met. The Director of Nursing/designee is responsible for ensuring compliance. | dings ations | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | C 07/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | RS LLC | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | , | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 757 | Resident was to rec (an injection just un | ige 14 liter (ml-a measurement). ceive 73 unit subcutaneously ider the skin) one time a day This order was initiated on | F7 | 57 | | |
| | blood glucose befor instructed staff to up were less than 75 of date 3/11/22). A rev from 3/11/22-3/31/2 reading was greated 3/23/22. The glucose 11:00 a.m. glucose 3/12/22, 3/18/22, 3/ 3/31/22, with ranger readings were great the following dates: 3/25/22, with a ranger | MAR staff were to monitor R7's re meals and at bedtime and pdate the provider if readings or greater than 400 (order start view of the glucose readings 22 identified R7's glucose r than 400 at 7:00 a.m. on se was greater than 400 at the check on the following dates: (26/22, 3/27/22, 3/27/22, and s from 404-432. R7's glucose ster than 400 at 4:45 p.m. on 3/17/22, 3/24/21, and ge of 409 to 511. R7's glucose r than 400 on 3/26/22, with a 419. | | | | |
| | identified R7's gluco the following dates/ | e readings from 4/1/22 - 4/4/22 ose was greater than 400 on (times: 4/3/22 at 11:00 a.m. nd 4/4/22 at 7:00 a.m. reading | | | | |
| | both months lacked assessment or follo | umentation on the MAR from d any indication of further ow through with repeat glucose /time the elevated readings | | | | |
| | 4/5/22 lacked evide | cord from 3/4/22 through ence of physician notification readings of greater than 400 | | | | |

| | FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING | COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|--|-----------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | 100 | ୦ 07/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | RS LLC | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | 1 0 11 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 757 | per physician order monitor for signs of with check marks is completed with no identify how monito had hypo/hyper glythe narrative notes assessments of owwhen R7's blood glymonitoring, follow-uniterventions after twere identified. R7's physician visit reason for visit was a recent hospitalizar management). The A1C on 2/25/22 (all your average blood months) was 9.6%, previous reading of reading for this test note indicated R7's 269-511, the note of which those blood sone included probly Type II diabetes me A1c is elevating. He also medication not specify which medinon-compliance]. Carresiba." A Regulatory Visit mas seen by the propagate of the | ge 15 The MAR's directed staff to hypo/hyperglycemia; boxes dentified the order as other information that would ring was completed or if R7 cemic symptoms. Additionally, also did not include er all signs and symptoms ucose was elevated, up, and/or additional he elevated blood sugars note dated 3/23/22, identified to follow-up on labs related to tion (not related to diabetic visit note identified his last blood test which measures sugar levels over the past 3. This was elevated from their 8.0% on 7/22/21. A normal is less than 5.7%. The visit blood sugar range was lid not identify a time frame in sugars were collected. The em focus diagnosis "7) E11.9 ellitus without complications: e is diet non-compliant and n-compliant at time [did not cation and frequency of ongoing education. Increase note of 4/2/22 indicated R7 ovider per the request of staff in labs. The note identified the ranges as aforementioned visit diagnosis E11.9 was verbatim diagnosis E11.9 was verbatim | F 7 | 757 | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|--------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 0.45000 | | | С | |
| | | 245298 | B. WING | 2 | 04/ | 07/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TATES AT TWIN RIVER | RS LLC | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 757 | (DON) reviewed R7 orders directed to s R7's blood sugars of than 400. Upon rev DON identified ther which exceeded this of the Progress Not evidence of notifical stated R7's elevate concern with hyperg sugar) and the effect DON stated R7 has importance of diet as he did not always for | ge 16 o.m. the director of nursing and identified the taff to notify the provider if were less than 75 or greater iew of the glucose results, e were multiple readings as perimeter, and upon review tes, identified there was no tion of the provider. DON d blood sugars would be a glycemia (elevated blood cts of elevated blood sugars. Is been educated regarding the land medication and although bollow the recommendations, be notified as outlined in the | F 7 | 57 | | |
| F 880 SS=F | to change in condition to received Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(§483.80 Infection Control The facility must estimate infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environd development and tradiseases and infection program. The facility must estimate in the facility in the facility must estimate in the facility must | control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the tansmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at | F 8 | .80 | | 5/14/22 |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | 100 | C 07/2022 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 04/1 | 0112022 |
| THE EST | ATES AT TWIN RIVER | RS LLC | | 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | | ~ |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 880 | reporting, investigate and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services of arrangement based conducted according accepted national services for the but are not limited to (i) A system of surverpossible communications before the persons in the faciliation (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and tr | stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following tandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be | F8 | 80 | | |
| | to be followed to pre (iv)When and how it resident; including the (A) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive postircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier | event spread of infections; solation should be used for a put not limited to: uration of the isolation, a infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct | | | | |

| AND DUAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER. | | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | COM | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|------------------------|---|--|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | C 07/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TATES AT TWIN RIVER | RS LLC | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 880 | §483.80(a)(4) A sysidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must had transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual ransport linens and update the strength of the facility fill linens and update the strength of the second review, the facility fill linens and program to include analysis of collected potential spread of the second residents within the second residents within the strength of the facility for the second requested for the facility for the second requested for the facility strength of the personal for the personal form of the personal form of the personal facility for the personal form of the personal form of the personal form of the personal facility for the personal form of the personal facility for | stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of seview. Iduct an annual review of its peir program, as necessary. INT is not met as evidenced sion, interview, and document ailed to develop and rehensive infection control a complete, documented data to help reduce the infection(s) within the facility. The the potential of all 36 | F 8 | The facility has developed and implemented a comprehensive in control program to include a comdocumented analysis of collected help reduce the potential spread infection(s). All residents have the potential to affected for infections if the facilit developed and implemented a comprehensive infection control program to control and tracking have reviewed and updated according. The policy and procedure related infection control and tracking have reviewed and updated according. The facility will audit daily for 1 we weekly for 4 weeks, monthly for 2 the infection control of the infection tracker and residents' trends and signs/symptoms of infections. Inference audited by Administrator/d. The Director of Nursing and apprence are residented as a comprehensive infections. Inference audited by Administrator/d. | plete, I data to of be y has not brogram. to e been y. eek, months on ection ng but esignee. | |

| | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PLAN OF CORRECTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | | |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|-----|---|---------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | 10.0 | C 0 7/2022 |
| NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 2-10200 | | 23 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 04/0 | 0112022 |
| TO THE OT | NOVIDEN ON COLLECT | | | | 05 FREMONT STREET | | |
| THE EST | TATES AT TWIN RIVER | RS LLC | | | NOKA, MN 55303 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | х | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 880 | tissue/cellulitis (a bacauses redness, swinfection in eight restract infections-infersystem) for two resdocument lacked or regarding symptom antibiotic therapy, olocation, lab work or results, stop date or days of therapy, and resident room or undersident room on the RIS. The Analyst chronic sinusitis (with RIS) for one resident would be sought for (a specialist in ears infection persisted. skin/wound infection analysis for potential trends, rather the sidentification of medical room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude an assessment room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude room of the proof of covid/colds in reinclude room of the proof of covid/col | acterial skin infection that velling, and pain)/wound sidents, and UTI's (urinary ction in any part of the urinary idents. The Infection Statistics onsistent information is presented, start date of organism identified, infection completed with date and if antibiotics/total number of ditracking information of dit. The Summary for December of ction types as identified on the ever, was inconsistent and did the infections that had been mary accounted for only six ead of the eight identified on the extension indicated inch was not identified on the entity and identified a referral ran appointment with the ENT-nose and throat) if the The Analysis/Pattern for ins lacked a comprehensive all causal factors and possible ummary indicated the facility of chronic wound prophylaxis inedication on a preventative Improvement solution indicated and administer discourage in the section identified discourage and administer discourage in the section identified discourage in the section in the section identified discourage in the section in the sectio | F8 | 880 | leadership staff have been educate the infection control policy/procedu specific to a complete, documented analysis of infection control. The Director of Nursing/Designee versponsible party. | re d | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---|--|-----------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | C 07/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | RS LLC | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | 1 04/ | 0112022 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 880 | and did not identify monitor their prever effectiveness. January 2022: A review of the January 2022: A residents, prophylar 2022: A resident North 2022: A resident North 2022: A resident North 2022: A resident | how the facility was going to nation programs for uary 2022 Monthly Resident included ten entries for which impacted nine different external skin infection that welling, and pain)/wound for indeprophylactic treatment for the Infection Statistics did not its with Covid 19. The Infection it lacked consistent information is presented, start date of organism identified, infection completed with date and if antibiotics/total number of indict. The Summary for January of following types of infection; wound infections: seven citic antibiotic treatment: three mary indicated there was one 19, which was not consistent | F | 380 | | |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|--------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | 100 | 07/ 2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | RS LLC | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 880 | was going to monitor for effectiveness. February 2022: A review of the Feb Infection Statistics I present in ten differ identified included a seven residents, an five residents. The lacked consistent in symptoms presented therapy, organism is lab work completed date of antibiotics/to therapy, and trackin room or unit. The Resident Monttl 2022 was not consistent included the following resident, UTI: two regident, UTI: two regident, Clostridiur large intestine (colo diarrhea): one resident included the following resident, Clostridiur large intestine (colo diarrhea): one resident included the following included in five antibiotics use in five Analysis/Patterns seidentified and contast symptoms identified summary identified receive further testic condition. The summary identified receive further testic condition assessment. | ruary 2022 Monthly Resident isted 13 entries for infections ent residents. The infections ent residents. The infections off tissue/cellulitis/wound for d prophylactic treatment for Infection Statistics document formation regarding ed, start date of antibiotic dentified, infection location, with date and results, stopotal number of days of ag information of resident entry Summary for February of stent was the RIS document. If it is infection, which ag types of infection; URI: one esidents, other/stye: one in difficile (an infection of the in) which causes severe ent, cellulitis/soft residents, and prophylactic | F 8 | 880 | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | er and second management | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------------|--|-------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 245298 | B. WING _ | | | C 07/2022 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | RS LLC | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | 1 04/ | 0112022 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 880 | other infection types facility was going to programs for effect March 2022: A review of the Mar Infection Statistics or resident infections, seven residents. The Soft tissue/cellulitis, prophylactic treatmegastrointestinal (Glone resident, and vone resident. The Inlacked consistent in symptoms presented therapy, organism is lab work completed date of antibiotics/to therapy, and tracking room or unit. An untitled docume monthly summary, 3/2/22, which include antibiotics and diagoneumonia. This in the Monthly Reside month of March. Although provided, Summary for March documentation or a prevention strategic On 4/7/22, at 9:59 at (DON) identified ships and the soft of t | ch 2022 Monthly Resident document listed ten entries for which impacted a total of ne infections identified include; /wound: three residents, ent: five residents, ent: five residents, eaginosis (vaginal infection) in infection Statistics document information regarding ed, start date of antibiotic dentified, infection location, with date and results, stop otal number of days of ing information of resident int, included with the February had entries for 3/1/2022 and ded the use of prophylaxis nosis of aspiration formation was not included on int Infection Statistics for the | F 88 | 30 | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | er or analysis and | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING | | E SURVEY MPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|---------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | C / 07/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | RS LLC | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | | 10112022 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 880 | documents to track infections. DON stainfections DON stainfection control pat the Quality Assessmeeting notes. A canalysis of the Infections of the Infections of the Infections with breasymptoms, however trending by specific interventions put inteducation that was -February 2022: A rinformation provided being from 12/21 the information was dail lacked information was dail lacked information provided lacked idea was Covid positive 1/25/22. Although the cumulative infection break down to show type, or intervention -March 2022: The inclinical Outcome Dindicated this was rhowever, lacked an Additionally, the gratype, merely the number of the provided and agood understand appropriate imparts and appropriate imparts of the provided and appropriate imparts of the | information and analyze ated the summaries of the sterns were documented within ment & Program Improvement appy of only the information with a ction Control program was armation provided identified the ashboard of cumulative kdown of resident specific r, lacked identification of infection type, facility to place, and additional provided. Eview was completed of the d, the dates were outlined as rough 2/22, the bar graph ated 2020 and 2021, and for 2022. The information ntification of the resident who with a positive PCR test on the Dashboard provided as, the information did not a trending by specific infection as implemented. Information outlined on the ashboard: Infections, effective of 2021 and 2022, y information from 2022. The did not reflect infections by | F8 | 80 | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---|--|------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | ୦ 07/2022 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | RS LLC | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | 04// | 0112022 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 880 | consistently docum- room for improvem- information docume the analysis of the i implemented, and in infection control pro- | ented and identified there was ent. The DON stated the ented should have reflected information, interventions improvements indicated in the ocess. | F 880 | | | | |
| F 912 SS=B | | | F 91: | | | 5/14/22 | |
| | per resident in mult least 100 square fe This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility fa | iple resident bedrooms, and at et in single resident rooms; NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to provide 80 square feet esident in 8 of 28 resident | | Residents who reside in rooms 7, 21, 29, 35, 36 have the potential to affected. Previous and current resid | be | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1 | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|--|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | 245298 B. WING | | 100 | 0 7/2022 | | | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | and saled | 3 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 FREMONT STREET NOKA, MN 55303 | 1 04/ | 5112022 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 912 | rooms (room#s 4, 7 which affected 12 ro R33, R23, R27, R20 who currently resided. Findings include: During the entrance 10/28/19, the facility had been no chang there were waivers 7, 17, 20, 21, 29, 35 the required minimum resident: Room 4 = 150 squaresident, (R188) Room 7 = 152.5 sq per resident, (R13) Room 17 = 150 squaresident, (R14) Room 20 = 150 squaresident, (R6 and R Room 21 = 150 squaresident, (R19) Room 29 = 150 squaresident, (R19) | r, 17, 20, 21, 29, 35 and 36) esidents (R290, R10, R24, 0, R12, R5, R28, R30 and R4) ed in these rooms. e conference at 1:05 p.m on y administrator stated there es in resident room sizes, and in place for room numbers: 4, 5 and 36, which did not meet um square footage. e resident rooms did not meet um square footage per are feet, or 75 square feet per uare feet, or 75 square feet per | F 912 | have expressed no concerns. Facility working on submitting waiv The policy and procedure regarding bedroom size was reviewed and re- current. Facility will complete 4 resident inte weekly for 4 weeks, then monthly f months and PRN with review of fre and results to QAPI to ensure resid have no concerns of their room siz Administrator/Designee will be responsible party. | g emains erviews or 3 quency dents | | |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|--------------------|----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | 100 | ୦ 07/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | RS LLC | | 30 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D5 FREMONT STREET NOKA, MN 55303 | 1 04 | 0112022 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 912 | | uare feet, or 77.5 square feet | F 9 | 12 | | | |
| | Resident interviews | i: | | | | | |
| | stated they had ple | o.m. R188's (room 4) family nty of room for things and erns with limited size. | | | | | |
| | stated that she has along the wall. How | a.m. R13 (room 7) stated enough room while her bed is vever, should she get a bed being a baritric bed) would be. | | | | | |
| | On 4/5/22, at 9:41 a had no concerns re | a.m. R14 (room 17) stated she garding room size. | | | | | |
| | On 4/6/22, at 9:10 a stated no concerns | a.m. R6 ans R15 (room 20) with the their room. | | | | | |
| | | a.m. R19 (room 21) stated as regarding the size of the | | | | | |
| | were interviewed. Finad no concerns with of the room had an the space of his what table, and bed. The easy movement abspace allowed for a the other side of the was placed at the foobserved to be pile room to access the | a.m. R16 and R23 (room 29) R16 and R23 identified they ith their room size. R16's side open space to accomodate eelchair, recliner, bedside room lacked space to allow out the room. R23's personal walkway from the recliner to e room. R23's bedside table oot of his bed and was d with clothing. There was no closet without considerable edside table. R16 identified he | | | | | |

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 305 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 65303 NOKA, MN 65303 FREDULATION OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREDULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Fig. 912 Continued From page 27 did not use the closet to store any personal items. On 4/5/22 at 3.35 p.m. R87 was interviewed in their room. R87 was only the resident in the room and has not had a roommate since their admission on 3/27/22. On 4/4/22, at 7.05 p.m. R9 was observed in their room. R9 gestured things were "OK" when asked how the room, and denied concerns. R10 expressed satisfaction with room and expressed no concerns. Staffing interviews: During interview on 4/06/22 at 12:21 p.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A and NA-B stated they work throughout the building. Both staff mentioned all the rooms are small, however, in the rooms identified, they do not have difficulty meeting the residents needs. During interview on 4/06/22, at 3.10 p.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated the aides try to keep the rooms are small and several of the residents have a lot of personal items, staff are still able to provide care. | AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | | COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|--|---------|-----|--|-----------|------------|
| THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC (X4) ID PRETIX EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REQULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 912 Continued From page 27 did not use the close to store any personal items. On 4/5/22 at 3:35 p.m. R87 was interviewed in their room. R87 was only the resident in the room and has not had a roommate since their admission on 3/27/22. On 4/4/22, at 7:05 p.m. R9 was observed in their room. R9 gestured things were "OK" when asked how the room, and denied concerns. R10 expressed satisfaction with room and expressed no concerns. Staffing interviews: During interviews: During interview on 4/06/22 at 12:21 p.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A and NA-B stated they work throughout the building. Both staff mentioned all the rooms are small, however, in the rooms identified, they do not have difficulty meeting the residents needs. During interview on 4/06/22, at 3:10 p.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated the aides try to keep the rooms clutter free. While some of the rooms are smaller and several of the residents have a lot of personal items, staff are still able to | | | 245298 | B. WING | | | 100 | 20094 |
| THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC (X4) ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 912 Continued From page 27 (did not use the closet to store any personal items. On 4/5/22 at 3:35 p.m. R87 was interviewed in their room. R87 was only the resident in the room and has not had a roommate since their admission on 3/27/22. On 4/4/22, at 7:05 p.m. R9 was observed in their room. R9 gestured things were "OK" when asked how the room, and denied concerns. R10 expressed satisfaction with room and expressed no concerns. Staffing interviews: During interview on 4/06/22 at 12:21 p.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A and NA-B stated they work throughout the building. Both staff mentioned all the rooms are small, however, in the rooms identified, they do not have difficulty meeting the residents needs. During interview on 4/06/22, at 3:10 p.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated the aides try to keep the rooms clutter free. While some of the rooms are smaller and several of the residents have a lot of personal items, staff are still able to | NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 1001 2000 100,000 | | | | 1 04/ | 0112022 |
| FREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 912 Continued From page 27 did not use the closet to store any personal items. On 4/5/22 at 3:35 p.m. R87 was interviewed in their room. R87 was only the resident in the room and has not had a roommate since their admission on 3/27/22. On 4/4/22, at 7:05 p.m. R9 was observed in their room. R9 gestured things were "OK" when asked how the room, and denied concerns. R10 expressed satisfaction with room and expressed no concerns. Staffing interviews: During interview on 4/06/22 at 12:21 p.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A and NA-B stated they work throughout the building. Both staff mentioned all the rooms are small, however, in the rooms identified, they do not have difficulty meeting the residents needs. During interview on 4/06/22, at 3:10 p.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated the aides try to keep the rooms clutter free. While some of the rooms are smaller and several of the residents have a lot of personal items, staff are still able to | THE EST | THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC | | | | | | 100 m |
| did not use the closet to store any personal items. On 4/5/22 at 3:35 p.m. R87 was interviewed in their room. R87 was only the resident in the room and has not had a roommate since their admission on 3/27/22. On 4/4/22, at 7:05 p.m. R9 was observed in their room. R9 gestured things were "OK" when asked how the room, and denied concerns. R10 expressed satisfaction with room and expressed no concerns. Staffing interviews: During interview on 4/06/22 at 12:21 p.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A and NA-B stated they work throughout the building. Both staff mentioned all the rooms are small, however, in the rooms identified, they do not have difficulty meeting the residents needs. During interview on 4/06/22, at 3:10 p.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated the aides try to keep the rooms clutter free. While some of the rooms are smaller and several of the residents have a lot of personal items, staff are still able to | PREFIX | (EACH DEFICIENCY | MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFI | | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR | BE | COMPLETION |
| | F 912 | On 4/5/22 at 3:35 p their room. R87 was and has not had a radmission on 3/27/3 On 4/4/22, at 7:05 p room. R9 gestured how the room, and expressed satisfact no concerns. Staffing interviews: During interview on assistant (NA)-A and throughout the build the rooms are small identified, they do n residents needs. During interview on practical nurse (LPI keep the rooms clurrooms are smaller a have a lot of persor | et to store any personal items. .m. R87 was interviewed in sonly the resident in the room commate since their 22. .m. R9 was observed in their things were "OK" when asked denied concerns. R10 ion with room and expressed 4/06/22 at 12:21 p.m. nursing d NA-B stated they work ling. Both staff mentioned all l, however, in the rooms ot have difficulty meeting the 4/06/22, at 3:10 p.m. licensed N)-A stated the aides try to tter free. While some of the and several of the residents | FS | 912 | | | |

F5298032

PRINTED: 05/23/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | I ' ' | | LE CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 | | E SURVEY PLETED |
|---|--|---|--------------------|----|--|-------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | 04/ | 06/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | RS LLC | | 3 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 805 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | , , , | |
| (X4) I D PREF I X TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 000 | INITIAL COMMEN | тѕ | KC | 00 | | | |
| | conducted by the M Public Safety, State | ety recertification survey was Minnesota Department of e Fire Marshal Division on | | | | | |
| | Estates at Twin Riv compliance with the in Medicare/Medica 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National I (NFPA) 101, Life Safe | time of this survey, The ters was found not in the requirements for participation aid at 42 CFR, Subpart the ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 from the 2012 edition of the are Facilities Code. | | | | | |
| | ALLEGATION OF O DEPARTMENT'S A SIGNATURE AT TH PAGE OF THE CM | OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST IS-2567 FORM WILL BE CATION OF COMPLIANCE. | | | | | |
| | ONSITE REVISIT (CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL CO REGULATIONS HA | OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION. | | | | | |
| | PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FO DEFICIENCIES (K | R THE FIRE SAFETY | | | | | |
| | | GIN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION D. | | | | | |
| _ABORATOR` | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID | DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI | NATURE | | TITLE | | (X6) DATE |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

05/09/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|---|--|------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | 04/ | 06/2022 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | RS LLC | | 3 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 FREMONT STREET NOKA, MN 55303 | | |
| (X4) I D PREF I X TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | | х | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 000 | Healthcare Fire Ins State Fire Marshal 445 Minnesota St., St. Paul, MN 5510 By email to: FM.HC.Inspections THE PLAN OF CODEFICIENCY MUSTOLLOWING INFO. 1. A detailed desotaken or planned to taken or planned to 2. Address the mplace to ensure the 3. Indicate how the future performance sustained. 4. Identify who is actions and monito. 5. The actual or puthe remedy. The Estates at Twi with a partial baser addition in 1977 and Type II(111) constructed throughous prinkler system as smoke detection in 1975. | spections Division Suite 145 1-5145, OR s@state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE | K | 0000 | | | |
| | • | artment notification. apacity of 50 beds and had a | | | | | |

PRINTED: 05/23/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245298 B. WING 04/06/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **305 FREMONT STREET** THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC ANOKA, MN 55303 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 | Continued From page 2 K 000 census of 36 at the time of the survey. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is NOT MET as evidenced by: K 222 K 222 | Egress Doors 5/14/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Earess Doors** Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used. only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation.

PRINTED: 05/23/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245298 B. WING 04/06/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **305 FREMONT STREET** THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC ANOKA, MN 55303 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS** Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING **ARRANGEMENTS** Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING **ARRANGEMENTS** Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and staff interview, the Facility had company come out to adjust facility failed to maintain the proper operation of the exit door delayed egress. The facility has posted the proper signage on the exit door locking device system per NFPA 101 (2012 edition). Life Safety Code, section door. 7.2.1.6.1.1. These deficient findings could have a All residents who reside in the facility have widespread impact on the residents within the the potential to be affected. The policy and procedure for exits or facility. means of egress has been reviewed and Findings include: remains current. Education was initiated and remains 1. On 04/06/2022 between 10:30 AM and 12:30 ongoing for all staff related to egress and

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | I ` ′ | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|---------|--|---|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 245298 | B. WING | | | 04/ | 06/2022 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TATES AT TWIN RIVE | RS LLC | | 3 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 FREMONT STREET ANOKA, MN 55303 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| K 222 K 918 SS=F | AM, it was revealed on the North East a wings did not open seconds. 2. On 04/06/2022 the AM, it was revealed on the North East a wings the delayed proper signage states door can be opened. An interview with Madministrator, and Director verified the time of discovery. Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems Maintenance and The generator or cand associated equivalent associated | d by observation the exit doors and the South East resident when tested within 15 Detween 10:30 AM and 12:30 dby observation the exit doors and the South East resident egress doors did not have the ting, "Push until alarm sounds, d in 15 seconds.". Maintenance Director, Regional Maintenance ese deficient findings at the - Essential Electric System | | 918 | emergency preparedness. Audits will be completed to assess function and signage placement, of the the QAPI will review audit find and make necessary recommends. Maintenance Director/Designee is responsible for ensuring complian. | veekly , and dings ations. | 5/14/22 | |

PRINTED: 05/23/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245298 B. WING 04/06/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **305 FREMONT STREET** THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC ANOKA, MN 55303 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION **I**D (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PRÉFIX** PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 5 K 918 stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on a review of available documentation A load bank test on the facility's generator and staff interview, the facility failed to test and has been scheduled to be completed on inspect the generator per NFPA 99 (2012 edition). May 13th, 2022, with Hunt Electric Health Care Facilities Code, section 6.4.4.1.1.4, Corporation. and NFPA 110 (2010 edition). Standard for All residents who reside in the facility have Emergency and Standby Power Systems, section the potential to be affected. 8.4.1 and 8.4.2. These deficient findings could The policy and procedure for the have a widespread impact on the residents within emergency generator has been reviewed the facility. and remains current. Education to Maintenance Director/staff Findings include: regarding emergency generator has been completed. 1) On 04/06/2022 at 09:00 AM, it was revealed by Weekly visual generator inspection audits a review of available documentation of the will be completed weekly for 4 weeks, emergency generator maintenance and testing monthly for 2 months, and then the QAPI weekly generator inspections were not performed will review audit findings and make between 08/10/21 and 08/26/2021. necessary recommendations. Maintenance Director/Designee is 2) On 04/06/2022 at 09:00 AM, it was revealed by responsible for ensuring compliance. a review of available documentation of the emergency generator maintenance and testing an annual load bank test was not completed in the

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDE | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MUL A. BU I LD | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|--|--|--|-------------------------------|---|--|----------------------------|--|--|
| | 245298 B. WING | | | | | 04/06/2022 | | |
| | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE ESTATES AT TWIN RIVERS LLC | | | | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 FREMONT STREET NOKA, MN 55303 | , | | |
| (X4) I D PREF I X TAG | SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | |
| K 918 | reach 30%. An interview with M Administrator, and | ge 6 eu of the generator did not aintenance Director, Regional Maintenance ese deficient findings at the | KS | 118 | | | | |